

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA(MAT) No. 335 of 2024****SMT. NANDINI SONI *versus* HITESH SONI****Order Sheet**

14.07.2025	Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Sunil Verma, counsel for the respondent. Pursuant to the order dated 24.06.2025 of this Court, appellant is present along with her child before this Court. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent could not appear before this Court today, as he is admitted in the hospital due to his ill health and prays for again fixed date for appearance of the respondent. On the request of learned counsel for the respondent, both parties are further directed to appear before this Court on 30.07.2025 to explore the possibility of amicable settlement between them, if any. Respondent shall pay Rs. 2,000/- to the appellant for her freight expenses on the next date of hearing.

AMIT PATEL	Heard on admission. This appeal is admitted for hearing. Meanwhile, Parties shall be governed by the statutory provisions of Section 15 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. List this case on 30.07.2025. Sd/- (Rajani Dubey) Judge Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
------------	---